converting to IFRS on the Corporation’s consolidated statements of cash flows compared with its Previous GAAP consolidated statements of
cash flows is directly related to the impacts on the consolidated statements of net income, consolidated statements of comprehensive income
and the consolidated balance sheets as described below. The line items of the consolidated financial statements of cash flows most affected
by the conversion to IFRS are: Net income, Amortization expense, Deferred income taxes, Interest accretion expense and Repayment of long-
term debt.

QUARTERLY REPORT / FIRST QUARTER   30

The following represents the reconciliations from Previous GAAP to IFRS for the respective periods noted for the consolidated balance sheets,
shareholders’ equity, net income and comprehensive income:

24.1 Reconciliation of the consolidated balance sheets as at April 1, 2010 (transition date) and March 31, 2011:

  March 31, 2011  April 1, 2010
 Reference Previous

GAAP
Adjustments IFRS  Previous

GAAP
Adjustments IFRS

Current assets

 Cash and cash equivalents  $ 32,910 $ - $ 32,910  $ 46,591 $ - $ 46,591
 Accounts receivable   62,623  -  62,623   39,085  -  39,085
 Income tax receivable   716  -  716   1,349  -  1,349
 Other receivables   12,240  (12,240) -   11,174  (11,174) -
 Inventories A5  101,472  33,365 134,837   84,408  32,332  116,740
 Derivative financial instruments   10,923  -  10,923   7,568  -  7,568
 Prepaid expenses   2,498  (2,498) -   2,151  (2,151) -
 Deferred income tax assets A8  5,819  (5,819) -   5,124  (5,124) -
 Other current assets   -  14,738  14,738   -  13,325  13,325
   $ 229,201 $ 27,546 $ 256,747  $ 197,450 $ 27,208 $ 224,658

 Property, plant and equipment, net A1 $ 145,047 $ 5,630 $ 150,677  $ 137,670 $ 6,834 $ 144,504
 Finite-life intangible assets, net   18,486  -  18,486   11,698  -  11,698
 Derivative financial instruments A7  -  10,132  10,132   -  12,408  12,408
 Goodwill E1  40,398  (4,511 ) 35,887   35,621  (4,511) 31,110
 Other assets A7  10,743  (10,132 ) 611   12,408  (12,408) -

Total assets  $ 443,875 $ 28,665 $ 472,540  $ 394,847 $ 29,531 $ 424,378
Liabilities and shareholders’ equity
Current liabilities

 Accounts payable and accrued
liabilities

E2, A6 $ 68,893 $ (16,316 ) $ 52,577  $ 58,069 $ (15,777)   $ 42,292

 Accounts payable - other A7  4,980  (852 ) 4,128   4,591  (2,021) 2,570
 Provisions E1, A2,

A6  -  11,786  11,786   -  11,653  11,653
 Progress billings A5  -  24,555  24,555   -  24,529  24,529
 Income tax payable   1,622  -  1,622   138  -  138
 Derivative financial instruments A7  -  852  852   -  2,021  2,021
 Deferred income tax liabilities A8  6,474  (6,474 ) -   7,161  (7,161) -
 Current portion of long-term debt A1  5,136  1,217  6,353   4,250  1,212  5,462
   $ 87,105 $ 14,768 $ 101,873  $ 74,209 $ 14,456 $ 88,665

 Long-term debt A1 $ 94,376 $ 4,779 $ 99,155  $ 76,807 $ 6,166 $ 82,973
 Provisions A2, A6  -  4,805  4,805   -  4,855  4,855
 Progress billings A5  -  8,810  8,810   -  7,803  7,803
 Derivative financial instruments A7  -  1,158  1,158   -  1,716  1,716
 Deferred income tax liabilities A8  20,547  (1,616 ) 18,931   15,791  524  16,315
 Other liabilities E2, A3,

A6, A7

9,182  4,083  13,265   10,948  40  10,988
   $ 211,210 $ 36,787 $ 247,997  $ 177,755 $ 35,560 $ 213,315

Shareholders’ equity
 Issued capital  $ 100,136 $ - $ 100,136  $ 100,641 $ - $ 100,641
 Contributed surplus A4  2,010  1,320  3,330   1,615  1,530  3,145
 Accumulated other

comprehensive income (loss) E3  (5,871) 13,334  7,463   (4,618)  15,816  11,198
 Retained earnings   136,390 (22,776 ) 113,614   119,454  (23,375) 96,079
   $ 232,665 $ (8,122 ) $ 224,543  $ 217,092 $ (6,029)  $ 211,063

Total liabilities & shareholders’
equity  $ 443,875 $ 28,665   $ 472,540  $ 394,847 $ 29,531 $ 424,378

QUARTERLY REPORT / FIRST QUARTER   31

24.2 Reconciliation of shareholders’ equity as at April 1, 2010 (transition date), March 31, 2011 and June 30, 2010:

 Reference
24.2.1  Shareholders’ equity under Previous GAAP as at March 31, 2010   217,092

Adjustments:
 Exchanged differences on translation of foreign operations E3   -
 Business acquisition E1   (1,365)
 Graded method to amortize the cost of granted stock options  A4   -
 Unamortized net pension plan actuarial loss E2   (3,642)
 Unamortized pension plan past-service costs and transitional obligation A3   (1,060)

[…]

• Pension plans - Actuarial loss 24.4   (1,246 )
 Total adjustments   (8,122 )
 Shareholders’ equity under IFRS as at March 31, 2011   224,543

 Note
24.2.3  Shareholders’ equity under Previous GAAP as at June 30, 2010   216,170

Adjustments:
 On shareholders’ equity as of April 1, 2010 24.2.1   (6,029 )
 On net income for the quarter ended June 30, 2010, which have an

impact on shareholders’ equity as at June 30, 2010  24.3 135

 • Stock-based compensation expense included in the

consolidated statements of income

(60 )  75
 Adjustments to other comprehensive income for the quarter ended

June 30, 2010 which have an impact on shareholders’ equity as at
June 30, 2010

 • Pension plans - Asset limit and minimum funding requirements 24.3   -
 • Pension plans - Actuarial loss 24.3   (1,219 )
 • Other 24.3   (2 )
 Total adjustments   (7,175 )
 Shareholders’ equity under IFRS as at June 30, 2010   208,995

QUARTERLY REPORT / FIRST QUARTER   32

24.3 Reconciliation of net income and comprehensive income for the quarter ended June 30, 2010:

 Reference Previous GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Sales  82,541   -   82,541
Cost of sales(1) A1, A2, A3 70,934   (229)  70,705
Gross profit  11,607   229   11,836
Selling and administrative expenses A4 6,024   (60)  5,964
  5,583   289  5,872
Financial expenses A1, A2 1,078   122  1,200
Income before income tax expense and restructuring charges  4,505   167   4,672
Restructuring charges  368   -   368
Income before income tax expense  4,137   167   4,304
Income tax expense A1, A2, A3 954   32   986
Net income  3,183   135   3,318
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of income taxes:  (1,281)  (2)  (1,283)

Pension plans - Actuarial loss A3 -   (1,219)  (1,219)
Total – Other comprehensive income  (1,281)  (1,221)  (2,502)
Comprehensive income  1,902   (1,086)  816

(1) Including amortization of $5,865 under Previous GAAP and of $6,094 under IFRS.

24.4 Reconciliation of net income and comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2011:

 Reference Previous GAAP Adjustments  IFRS

Sales  357,572   -   357,572
Cost of sales(1) A1, A2, A3 300,312   (1,018)  299,294
Gross profit  57,260   1,018   58,278
Selling and administrative expenses A4 26,040   (211)  25,829
  31,220   1,229   32,449
Financial expenses A1, A2 5,156   482  5,638
Income before income tax expense and restructuring charges  26,064   747   26,811
Restructuring charges  637   -   637
Income before income tax expense  25,427   747   26,174
Income tax expense A1, A2, A3 6,900   145  7,045
Net income  18,527   602   19,129
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of income taxes:  (1,253)  -   (1,253)

Pension plans - Asset limit and minimum funding requirements A3 -   (1,238)  (1,238)
Pension plans - Actuarial loss A3 -   (1,246)  (1,246)

Total – Other comprehensive income  (1,253)  (2,484)  (3,737)
Comprehensive income  17,274   (1,882)  15,392

(1) Including amortization of $23,610 under Previous GAAP and of $24,646 under IFRS.

QUARTERLY REPORT / FIRST QUARTER   33

Following are explanations of Previous GAAP – IFRS adjustments in relation to the above reconciliations (Reference):

A. Exemptions (“E”) applied

IFRS 1-First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards allows first-time adopters certain exemptions from the general
requirement to apply IFRS, effective for the April 1, 2010 consolidated opening balance sheet. The Corporation has applied the following
exemptions:

E1. IFRS 3-Business Combinations is applied to acquisitions of subsidiaries that occurred after March 31, 2004. Accordingly, the